outstanding under the Credit Facility, the Company will invest in
short-term  investments.  Amounts repaid under the revolving loan
provisions of the Credit Facility, which expire in June 1999,
will be available for re-borrowing (subject to borrowing base
limitations and other restrictions) until the Credit Agreement
expires, or until borrowings are converted, at the option of the
Company, into a term loan if earlier.  As of January 17, 1997,

borrowings of $36.4 million were outstanding under the Credit
Facility, with a weighted average interest rate of 6.5%.  See
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations - Liquidity and Capital Resources - Credit
Facility."

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the
Company as of September 30, 1996 and as adjusted to reflect the
sale of the 2,000,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the
Company hereby and the application of the estimated net proceeds
of $__________ therefrom as described under "Use of Proceeds."
This table should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated
Financial Statements and notes thereto included in this
Prospectus.

   September 30, 1996
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)
   (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents . .  . .   $ 4,405   $
Long-term debt:
  Credit Facility(1) . .  . .  . .   25,350   -
  Panterra Credit Facility(2). . .   10,974   10,974

Total long-term debt .....   36,324   10,974

Stockholders' equity(3):
   Common Stock, $.01 par value,
   15,000,000 shares authorized;
   8,759,214 shares issued and
   outstanding; 10,759,214
   shares as adjusted.....   85

   Additional paid-in capital.  . .   15,803   _____

   Retained earnings .....   55,248   55,248

   Unrealized gain on marketable
   equity securities -
   available for sale  .....   4   4

Total stockholders' equity. .  . .   71,140   _____

Total capitalization . .  . .  . .   $107,464   $

(1) As of January 17, 1997, the Credit Facility had an
outstanding balance of $36.4 million.

(2) The Company has a 74% general partnership interest in
Panterra and proportionately consolidates the outstanding balance
of the Panterra Facility.  See Notes 1 and 5 to the Consolidated
Financial Statements as of December 31, 1995 and 1994, and for